
**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 08-2817

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Appeal from the
)	United States District Court
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	Central District of Illinois
)	At Peoria
v.)	
)	No. 07-CR-10044
COREY JOHNSON,)	
)	Honorable Joe B. McDade
Defendant-Appellant.)	United States District Judge

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

RODGER A. HEATON
United States Attorney

Joseph H. Hartzler
Assistant United States Attorney

*Office of the United States Attorney
318 S. Sixth Street
Springfield, Illinois 62701
Telephone: 217-492-4450*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.	20
ARGUMENT	
I. The Evidence Was Sufficient to Prove That Johnson Conspired With at Least One Other Person to Distribute Cocaine or Crack Cocaine.	22
II. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err in Refusing to Give a Buyer-Seller Jury Instruction.	32
CONCLUSION.	41

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943)	31
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 274 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Albarran</i> , 233 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>United States v. Askew</i> , 403 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>United States v. Baskin-Bey</i> , 45 F.3d 200 (7th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 133 F.3d 1020 (7th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>United States v. Brandt</i> , 546 F.3d 912 (7th Cir.2008)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 9 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Cavender</i> , 228 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2000)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 818 F.2d 1317 (7th Cir. 1987)	32, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , 532 F.3d 615 (2008)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Galiffa</i> , 734 F.2d 306 (7th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 89 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 1996)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 238 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 226 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>United States v. Hickok</i> , 77 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. James</i> , 464 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2006)	22, 34

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 437 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2006)	26, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Lechuga</i> , 994 F.2d 346 (7th Cir. 1993).....	28, 39
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 143 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 157 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>United States v. Mims</i> , 92 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1996).....	32, 33, 36
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	35
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 301 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Pedigo</i> , 12 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1993).....	22, 39
<i>United States v. Schalk</i> , 515 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>United States v. Seawood</i> , 172 F.3d 986 (7th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Stigler</i> , 413 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>United States v. Swan</i> , 486 F.3d 260 (7th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 226 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 150 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 2008 WL 5396836 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2008)	22, 24, 30
<i>United States v. Villareal</i> , 324 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2003).....	22-24
<i>United States v. Whitlow</i> , 381 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 298 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2002)	24

Statutes:

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) 2

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) 2

21 U.S.C. § 846 26

21 U.S.C. § 851 2

Other Authorities:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29 20

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(a) 22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29©. 22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30 32, 33

Fed. R. Crim. P. 30(d). 33

Seventh Circuit Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. 6.12. 17
